THE BOROUGH OF STOCKTON-ON-TEES ENVIRONMENTAL 7.5 TONNE WEIGHT RESTRICTION (AMENDMENT NO.2) ORDER 2021

The Council of the Borough of Stockton-on-Tees ("the Council") in exercise of its powers under Sections 1, 2, 4 and Part IV of Schedule 9 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, as amended, ("the Act") and of all other enabling powers and after consultation with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 to the Act, hereby makes the following Order:

- 1. This Order shall come into operation on the 27th day of September 2021 and may be cited as The Borough of Stockton-on-Tees, Environmental 7.5 Tonne Weight Restriction (Amendment No.2) Order 2021.
- 2. The Borough of Stockton-on-Tees Environmental 7.5 Tonne Weight Restriction Order 2020 ("the 2020 Order") and The Borough of Stockton-on-Tees Environmental 7.5 Tonne Weight Restriction (Amendment) Order 2021 ("the 2021 Order") shall be amended as follows but shall otherwise remain in full force and effect.
 - (1) The words specified in Schedule 1 hereto are to be deleted from the Schedule of the 2020 Order.
 - (2) The words specified in Schedule 2 hereto are to be inserted into the Schedule of the 2020 Order.

Given under the Common seal of the Council of the Borough of Stockton-on-Tees on 24th day of September 2021.

SCHEDULE 1

Wording to be deleted from the Schedule of the 2020 Order

Road	Length
A1046 (Clarence Street, Port Clarence Road)	From its junction with Haverton Hill Road / Hope
	Street to the Transporter Bridge.
A178 Seal Sands Road	From its junction with A1046 Port Clarence
	Road to a point immediately to the south of its
	roundabout junction with A1185 Seal Sands
	Link Road.

SCHEDULE 2

Wording to be inserted into the Schedule of the 2020 Order

Road	Length
A1046 Port Clarence Road	Between its junctions with Haverton Hill Road /
	Hope Street and A178 Seaton Carew Road.

THE COMMON SEAL of THE COUNCIL of THE BOROUGH OF STOCKTON-ON-TEES was hereunto affixed in the presence of:-



THE BOROUGH OF STOCKTON-ON-TEES ENVIRONMENTAL 7.5 TONNE WEIGHT RESTRICTION (AMENDMENT NO.2) ORDER 2021

STATEMENT OF REASONS

The Council made the above named Order for preserving or improving the amenitites of the area through which the road runs.

